Unofficial Copy F1 HB 455/95 - W&M 1996 Regular Session 6lr0366

## By: Prince George's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 5, 1996 Assigned to: Ways and Means

Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: March 12, 1996

CHAPTER

1 AN ACT concerning

## 2 Prince George's County Board of Education - Appeals 3

PG 403-96

4 FOR the purpose of authorizing the Prince George's County Board of Education or a

designated committee of the County Board of Education to hear appeals of certain 5

6 matters relating to certain students; making a certain exception; requiring that a

7 committee designated to hear certain appeals shall consist of at least a certain

number of members and that a quorum of the committee consist of a certain 8

9 number of members; and generally relating to the authority of the Prince George's

10 County Board of Education to hear appeals of certain matters.

11 BY adding to

Article - Education 12

13 Section 3-806

Annotated Code of Maryland 14

15 (1992 Replacement Volume and 1995 Supplement)

## SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 16

17 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

18 **Article - Education** 

19 3-806.

20 (A) IN ADDITION TO THE POWERS OTHERWISE GRANTED TO THE COUNTY

21 BOARD IN THIS ARTICLE, THE COUNTY BOARD OR A DESIGNATED COMMITTEE OF

22 THE COUNTY BOARD MAY HEAR AN APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE COUNTY

23 SUPERINTENDENT THAT RELATES TO THE GRADE, TRANSFER, TUITION, OR ANY

ASPECT OF PARTICIPATION IN A PROGRAM OR ACTIVITY OF A SPECIFIC STUDENT
 WHO IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 8, SUBTITLE 4 OF THIS ARTICLE.

3 (B) A DESIGNATED COMMITTEE SHALL CONSIST OF AT LEAST 5 MEMBERS OF
4 THE BOARD AND AT LEAST 5 MEMBERS OF A DESIGNATED COMMITTEE SHALL BE
5 PRESENT TO CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COMMITTEE.

6 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 7 October 1, 1996.

2